

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1247

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Orders
of the U.S. Department of Energy

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER ASSOCIATION,
THE EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE,
THE LARGE PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL, AND
THE NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE**

DELIA PATTERSON
JOHN E. McCAFFREY
AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER ASSOCIATION
2451 Crystal Drive, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22202
(202) 467-2900
dpatterson@publicpower.org
jmccaffrey@publicpower.org

EMILY S. FISHER
ROBERT STROH
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-5000
EFisher@eei.org
RStroh@eei.org

JONATHAN D. SCHNEIDER
STINSON LLP
1775 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 728-3034
jonathan.schneider@stinson.com

NICHOLAS J. PASCALE
NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION
4301 Wilson Blvd.
Arlington, VA 22203
703-907-5557
nicholas.pascale@nreca.coop

*Counsel for Large Public Power
Council*

Dated: January 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi
GLOSSARY..... viii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT3
I. The Risk of Cyberattacks Against the Nation’s Critical Electric
Infrastructure is Real; Disclosure of CEII Increases These Risks.3
II. Undermining the Exemption for CEII Would Undermine the Vital
Public-Private Partnership That Protects the Electric Grid.8
CONCLUSION.....11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
ADDENDUM
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Statutes

* Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act,
Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 (2015)1, 9

16 U.S.C. § 824o-1(a)(2) 1

16 U.S.C. § 824o-1(b).....9

16 U.S.C. § 824o-1d(1).....1

16 U.S.C. § 824o(e)11

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 1004.13(j)(2).....8

Other Authorities

*Critical Electric Infrastructure Information; New Administrative
Procedures*, Final Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 14,756
(Mar. 16, 2018)1, 8

Daniel R. Coats, Director of National Intelligence Statement for the
Record, Worldwide Threat Assessment of the U.S. Intelligence
Community, testimony before the Senate Select Committee on
Intelligence,
116th Cong. 1st sess., Jan. 29, 20195, 6

Daniel Voltz, U.S. charges, sanctions Iranians for global cyber attacks
on behalf of Tehran,
REUTERS (Mar. 23, 2018)7

Department of Homeland Security, National Infrastructure Protection
Plan, NIPP 2013: Partnering for Critical Infrastructure Security
and Resilience
(Dec. 2013)10

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Government Accountability Office, Critical Infrastructure Protection,
 Actions Needed to Address Significant Cybersecurity Risks Facing
 the Electric Grid,
 GAO-19-332 (Aug. 2019).....5

Government Accountability Office, High Risk Series, Urgent Actions
 are Needed to Address Cybersecurity Challenges Facing the
 Nation,
 GAO-18-622 (Sept. 2018)4

Second Joint Staff White Paper on Notices of Penalty Pertaining to
 Violations of Critical Infrastructure Protection Reliability
 Standards,
 Docket No. AD19-18-000 (Sept. 23, 2020).....7, 8

United States Computer Emergency Readiness Team (U.S. CERT),
 Alert TA18-074A, Russian Government Cyber Activity Targeting
 Energy and Other Critical Infrastructure Sectors
 (Mar. 16, 2018),6

White House, Presidential Policy Directive 21/PPD-21: Critical
 Infrastructure Security and Resilience.....9
